relevant and transparent information to the users of the consolidated financial statements of the

Group.

The change in the accounting policy is applied retrospectively. The effects of the change in the

Group’s accounting policy described above on the results for the preceding year by line items

presented in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income are as

follows:

2017

HK$’000

Decrease in cost of sales 30,046

Decrease in administrative expenses 3,878

Increase in loss on revaluation of investment properties (8,488)

Increase in income tax expenses (6,415)

Decrease in loss for the year attributable to owners of the Company 19,021

Increase in other comprehensive income (2,544)

Decrease in total comprehensive expense for the year

attributable to owners of the Company 16,477

10

The effects of the change in the Group’s accounting policy described above on the financial

positions of the Group as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year, i.e. 31 March

2017, is as follows:

As at

31 March 2017

(Originally

stated)

Adjustments

arising from

change in

accounting policy

As at

31 March 2017

(Restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Investment properties 557,303 247,776 805,079

Prepaid land lease payments 1,062,250 (175,176) 887,074

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 72,344 (3,874) 68,470

Deferred tax liabilities (8,021) (17,179) (25,200)

Total effect on net assets (130,585) 51,547 (79,038)

Accumulated losses (2,037,988) 56,649 (1,981,339)

Exchange translation reserve (3,665) (5,102) (8,767)

Total effect on total equity (130,585) 51,547 (79,038)

11

The effect of the change in the Group’s accounting policy described above on the financial

positions of the Group as at the beginning of the comparative period, i.e. 1 April 2016, are as

follows:

As at

1 April 2016

(Originally

stated)

Adjustments

arising from

change in the

accounting policy

As at

1 April 2016

(Restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Investment properties 618,107 241,524 859,631

Prepaid land lease payments 1,161,490 (190,767) 970,723

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 150,581 (4,001) 146,580

Deferred tax liabilities (8,546) (11,686) (20,232)

Total effect on net assets 24,913 35,070 59,983

Accumulated losses (1,694,413) 37,628 (1,656,785)

Exchange translation reserve (26,413) (2,558) (28,971)

Total effect on total equity 24,913 35,070 59,983

Impact on

basic loss

per share

Impact on

diluted loss

per share

2017 2017

HK cents HK cents

Loss per share before adjustments (2.69) (2.69)

Adjustments arising from change in accounting policy 0.14 0.14

Loss per share after adjustments (2.55) (2.55)

12

(ii) Presentation of consolidated financial statements

During the year ended 31 March 2018, management of the Group reassessed the Group’s principal

activities and concluded that sales of fashion wears and accessories is no longer a principal activity

of the Group and the income from the sales of fashion wears and accessories is presented in other